

No. 15-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD RAY HARRIMON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY T. GREEN
SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN
UNIVERSITY SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8576

JASON D. HAWKINS
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER
J. MATTHEW WRIGHT *
ASSISTANT FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF TEXAS
500 South Taylor Street
Suite 110
Amarillo, TX 79101
(806) 324-2370
matthew_wright@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

December 11, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
LEGAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	7
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED HAS UN- DENIABLY DIVIDED THE LOWER COURTS.....	7
II. <i>JOHNSON</i> ANNOUNCED A SUBSTAN- TIVE RULE OF CRIMINAL LAW	10
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED WAR- RANTS IMMEDIATE RESOLUTION VIA A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	13
A. The Three-way Split Is Causing Severe And Substantial Sentencing Disparities Based On The Accident Of Geography....	13
B. Immediate Review Is Necessary Because “Successive” Petitioners Are Running Out Of Time To File For <i>Johnson</i> -based Relief.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. Review By A Writ Of Certiorari—Even A Writ Before Judgment—Would Avoid Several Complex Issues Presented By Requests For Unusual Forms Of Relief ..	15
CONCLUSION	17
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Docketing Letter, <i>United States of America v. Richard Harrimon</i> , No. 15- 11175 (5th Cir. Dec. 2, 2015).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Notice of Appeal, <i>Richard Ray Harrimon v. United States of America</i> , No. 7:15-CV-152-D-KA (Nov. 20, 2015) ECF No. 11.....	3a
APPENDIX C: Order, <i>Richard Ray Harrimon v. United States of America</i> , No. 7:15-CV-152-D (N.D. Tex. Nov. 20, 2015) ECF No. 13.....	5a
APPENDIX D: Order, <i>Richard Ray Harrimon v. United States of America</i> , No. 7:15-CV-152-D (N.D. Tex. Nov. 19, 2015) ECF No. 9.....	6a
APPENDIX E: Judgment, <i>Richard Ray Harrimon v. United States of America</i> , No. 7:15-CV-152-D (N.D. Tex. Nov. 19, 2015) ECF No. 10.....	8a
APPENDIX F: Petitioner’s Objections to Magis- trate Judge’s Legal Conclusion and Recom- mendation, <i>Richard Ray Harrimon v. United States of America</i> , No. 7:15-CV-152-D-KA (N.D. Tex. Nov. 18, 2012) ECF No. 7.....	9a
APPENDIX G: Report and Recommendation, <i>Richard Ray Harrimon v. United States of</i>	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
<i>America</i> , No. 7:15-CV-152-D-KA (N.D. Tex. Nov. 17, 2015) ECF No. 6	14a
APPENDIX H: Petitioner’s Motion to Vacate, Set Aside, or Correct Illegal or Unconstitutional Sentence, <i>Richard Ray Harrimon v. United States of America</i> , No. 7:07-CR-17-D (N.D. Tex. Oct. 23, 2015) ECF No. 63	16a
APPENDIX I: Order, <i>United States of America v. Richard Ray Harrimon</i> , No. 7:07-CR-017-D (N.D. Tex. Oct. 21, 2015) ECF No. 61	24a
APPENDIX J: Opinion, <i>United States of America v. Richard Ray Harrimon</i> , No. 10-10536 (5th Cir. Feb. 10, 2011).....	25a
APPENDIX K: Opinion, <i>United States of America v. Richard Ray Harrimon</i> , No. 08-10690 (5th Cir. May 14, 2009).....	27a
APPENDIX L: Transcript of Sentencing, <i>United States of America v. Richard Ray Harrimon</i> , No. 7:07-CR-17-D (N.D. Tex. June 13, 2008) ECF No. 27	38a
APPENDIX M: Plea Agreement and Factual Resume, <i>United States of America v. Richard Ray Harrimon</i> , No. 7:07-CR-017-R (N.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2007)	65a
APPENDIX N: Opinion, <i>In re: Anthony Allen Williams</i> , No. 15-30731 (5th Cir. Nov. 12, 2015).....	78a
APPENDIX O: Order, <i>Marcus Sykes v. United States of America</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01528-LJM-DKL (S.D. Ind. Sept. 30, 2015) ECF No. 53	85a
APPENDIX P: Statutory Provisions	88a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 8 (2010).....	12
<i>In re Anthony Williams</i> , No. 15-30731 (5th Cir. Nov. 12, 2015)	3
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	12
<i>Bargman v. United States</i> , No. 8:15-CV-1877 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 3, 2015)	10
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	10, 12
<i>In re Butler</i> , No. 15-578 (U.S. filed Nov. 3, 2015).....	15
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 353 (2005).....	14
<i>In re Gieswein</i> , 802 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Hammons v. United States</i> , No. 15-6110 (U.S. filed Sept. 15, 2015)	15, 16
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	2
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , No. 03-CR-367 (D. Minn. Dec. 4, 2015)	14
<i>Imm v. United States</i> , Case No. 2:03-CR-63 (W. D. Pa. Aug. 20, 2015).....	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	5, 15
<i>Pakala v. United States</i> , 804 F.3d 139 (1st Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Price v. United States</i> , 795 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015).....	5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , No. 2:05-CR-10 (D. Me. Aug. 28, 2015)	13
<i>Rivera v. United States</i> , No. 13-4654 (2d Cir. Oct. 5, 2015)	9
<i>In re Rivero</i> , 797 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 2015)	9, 10
<i>Schiriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	10, 11
<i>In re Sharp</i> , No. 15-646 (U.S. filed Nov. 16, 2015)	15
<i>Striet v. United States</i> , No. 15-72506 (9th Cir. Aug. 25, 2015)	9
<i>Strong v. United States</i> , No. 4:15-CV-1497 (E. D. Mo. Nov. 30, 2015)	14
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011)	4
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , No. 1:15-CV-1528 (S. D. Ind. Sept. 30, 2015)	13
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	10
<i>In re Triplett</i> , No. 15-625 (U.S. filed Nov. 10, 2015)	15
<i>In re Triplett</i> , No. 15-626 (U.S. filed Nov. 10, 2015)	15
<i>United States v. Seymour</i> , No. 03-CR-10296 (D. Mass. Sept. 29, 2015)	14
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1826 (2012)	6
<i>Woods v. United States</i> , 805 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 2015)	8

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. §2255	2, 17
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	10
S. Ct. R. 11	13
